Attachment 2

STAIE OF CALIFORNIA
EPARTMENT OF FISH

ARRESTIINVESTIGATION REPORT
ENF 6a (4-04) Region# DBEEP Page 1 oOf 5

DATE OF INCIDENT/OCCURRENCE TIME (2400) CITY/COUNTY/JUDICIAL DISTRICT

August 23,2013 2300 Guinda/ Yolo County/ Woodland Traffic Court

X" ONE *X* ONE TY T (X" APPLICABLE)

R Armest Report R Seff Initiated O Commercial Fishing M Hunting O Inland Polluton O CalTIP

Q Fomal Complaint O Complaint O Recreational Fishing O Trapping D Marine Polluion O Cther

Other:
Suspect Information
Name Suspect #1 (First, Middle, Last) Sex Date of Birth (¢\MDDIYY) Citation Number
Matthew Jason Pine mM OF [ AD2000683

Suspect Address (Street, Apt, City, State, Zip Code) Home Phone

Business Address (Street, Apt, City, State, Zip Code) Business Phone ‘

Identification Type ("X*APPLICABLE) Suspect Description (X"APPLICABLE)

R coucio o Other State DUID | general: air; Eves: Ethnicity:

O Other ID: Heightt__ > 11" RBIn OBk DBm QB OBm O Asian OBlack [0 Hispanic

Number: [ | weiont 1951bs O Gy ORed DNone O Gm OHal O White 0O Other:

Vehicle Type ("X" APPLICABLE) Description (Make, Model, Year, Color) License Plate Number/VIN

S Auto O Vessel DO Other Jeep, Renegade, 2005, Silver 1J4FA695653PP1785

Offenses and Charges

K rac O 7114 O Other: Section; 2005(b) Orfae Q114 D Other Section:

Description: Spotlighting Description:

O rag O 7114 0O Other: Section: Orfac O 114 O Other Section:

Description: Description:

O rac O 14 O Other: Section: Orsc OT714 Oopher Section:

Description: Description:

Evidence Seized

Evidence Description (Amount, Type, Serial Number, etc.) “X"ONE O Held K Returned DO Destroyed O Other Evidence

Springfield XD .45ACP #US623619 Photographed?
X Yes 0 No

Evidence Description (Amount, Type, Serial Number, etc.) "X"ONE O Held & Returned O Destroyed O Other | Evidence

Brinkmann Q-beam Mega-million 1,000,000 candle power spotlight Photographed?

N Yes O No

- - - e Evidence
Evidence Description (Amount, Type, Serial Number, efc.) X"ONE 0O Held O Returned [ Destroyed O Other Photographed?

O Yes 0O No

Case Synopsis

| cited four subjects for violation of California Fish and Game Code section 2005(b) -
Spotlighting.

See ENF 6b For Additional Suspect and Witness Information "x"ONE R Yes O No

Preparer's Name and Badge Number Dale Reviewer's Name Date

Byron Trunnell #508 8/24/13

PROSECUTING AGENCY — (WwHITE) REGION -~ (GOLDEN ROD) ADMINISTRATIVE USE — (GREEN) OFFICER --- (BLUE)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPPLEMENTYAL €USPECT/WITNESS INFORMATION

Region # DBEEP Page 2

ENEER.L400
DATE OF INCIDENT/OCCURRENCE

TIME (2400) CITYICOUNTY/JUDICIAL DISTRICT
August 23, 2013 2300 Guinda/ Yolo County/ Woodland Traffic Court
Additional Su tion
Name Suspect #2 (First, Middle, Last) Sex Date of Birth (vmDOIYY) | Citation Number
Daniel Allen Levitt KM OF ] AD2000682
Suspect Address (Street, Apt., Cily, State, Zip Code) Home Phone
I .
Business Address (Street. Apt., City, State, Zip Code) Business Phone
Identification Type (“X-APPLICABLE) Suspect Description (X"APPLICABLE)
R CDOUCID O Other State DLID General: Hair; Eyes: Ethnicity:
O Other ID: Height_ 5’ 08’ DOBin DBk gBm DBu LB  DAsian DBlack g Hispanic
Number. [ Weight 1501bs DOGry ORed ONone DGm OHzl DWhite [ Other:
Vehicle Type ("x"APPLICABLE) Description (Make, Model, Year, Color) License Plate Number/VIN
R Auto O Vessel 0O Other Jeep, Renegade, 2005, Silver 1JAFA695653PP1785
Name Suspecl #3 (First, Middle, Last) Sex Date of Birth (mmp0Dryy) | Citation Number
Clayton Lee Samaniego RM OF ] AD2070175
Suspect Address (Street, Apt., City, State, Zip Code) Home Phone
Identification Type ("X*APPLICABLE) Suspect Description ("X"APPLICABLE)
R CDLCID O Other State DD | General: Hair: Eyes: Ethnigity:
O Other ID: Height: 5’ 09 @sin OBk §ZBrn O8lu QOBm O Asian O Black 0 Hispanic
Number: —__ weight:  210lbs O Gry ORed ONone OGrn [THz2l §0 White O Cther:
Name Suspect #4 (First, Middle, Last) Sex Date of Birth (Mm/DD/YY) Citation Number
Kevin Joseph Broderick RM DF s AD2004831
Suspect Address (Street, Apt., City, State, Zip Code) Home Phone
Identiication Type (X"APPLICABLE) Suspect Description ("X"APPLICABLE)
R COLICID g Other State DLID | General; Hair; Eves: Ethnicity;
0 Other ID: Height.__6° 00> DBIn OBk B OB OB O Asian O Black [ Hispanic
Number NN | Weight__ j90)bs D Gry ORed ONone OGm gHzl i White D Other:
Witness Information
Name Witness #1 (First, Middle, Last) Sex Date of Birth (vm/DD/YY) Identification Number
Warden Jesse Keiser OM OF #465
Wilness Address (Street, Apt., Cily, State, Zip Code) Home Phone
I
Name Witness #2 (First, Middle, Last) Sex Date of Birth (MmD0/YY) Identification Number
Warden Eric Shelton oM OF #535
Witness Address (Street, Apt., City, State, Zip Code) Home Phone
Name Witness #3 (First, Middle, Last) Sex Date of Birth (vm/DD/YY) Identification Number
Warden Timothy Bolla OM DF #776
Witness Address (Strest, Apt., City, State, Zip Code) Home Phone
I
Preparer's Name and Badge Number Date Reviewer's Name Date
Byron Trunnell #508 8/24/13

PROSECUTING AGENCY .- (WHITE)

REGION ---(GOLDEN ROD)

ADMINISTRATIVE USE -.-(GREEN)

OFFICER -.- (BLVE}



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

NARRATIVE/SUPPLEMENTAL
ENF 6a p.2 (Rev 4-04) Regon# _ DBEEP  page 3 of 5
DATE OF INCIDENT/OCCURRENCE TIME (2400) CITY/COUNTY/JUDICIAL DISTRICT

August 23, 2013 2300 Guinda/ Yolo County/ Woodland Traffic Court

‘X°APPLICABLE TYPE OF REPORT ("X"APPLICABLE}

W Narrative R Arrest Report O Commercial Fishing & Hunting O Inland Pollution O Incident Report

O Supplemental O Formal Complaint | O Recreational Fishing O Trapping [ Marine Pollution O Other

Other.
Location/Subjectiincident Name Arresting/Case Officer Citation Number
Pine Ranch/ Matthew Pine/ Spotlighting B. Trunnell AD2000683

1, On Frldav August 23, 201 3 at about 2230 hours I was m umform and

3, Coun I was al'thl ating in an enforcement deta11 focusm on unlawful night
4. huntmg. The general deer hunting season is open in this area and it is common

s_to find night hunting violations during this time. The use of lights for night
s. hunting is prohibited in any area where the general deer season is open. This
7 area is included in the Zone A deer hunting area and the general season opened
s_August 10th of this year. A Department of Fish and Wildlife airplane was
o_flying overhead with Warden Pilot Gavin Woelfel and spotter Warden Timothy
10 Bolla. Warden Pilot Woelfel contacted me using a Department radio and
11.advised me of spotlight activity coming from a vehicle in an area north of my
12 location. He described the location using geographic coordinates and suggested
13 using County Road 57 to reach the location. Woelfel described seeing an open
14 Jeep type vehicle carrying four subjects. The vehicle was observed driving in
15.0pen country along dirt roads while occupants cast light from a powerful
16 Spotlight into the areas to the sides of the vehicle. This area is described as oak
17 woodland with brush covered hills. This area is home to a variety of big game
15 mammals including black tail deer and wild pigs. California Fish & Game Code
19.S€ction 2005(b) states it is unlawful to cast the rays of a light into any area
00, Where game are found while in possession of a weapon capable of Killing the
», game. This activity 1s commonly called spotlighting.
I drove up the hill along County Road 57 and was accompanied by Wardens
»3 Jesse Keiser and Eric Shelton who were driving together in a marked patrol
24 vehlcle We accessed the property through a gate which was closed but not
»5 locked. The property is known as the Pine Ranch. With further assistance from
.6 Warden Pilot Woeltel we were directed to a road on the property where we
woula encounter the vehicle he observed the spotlight coming from. T was the
28, ﬁst to encounter the vehicle. 1 was stopped on a single lane dirt road and saw
.9 the glow of headlights coming toward me. Warden Pilot Woelfel advised me
tﬁe vehicle was coming right to me. When the front of the vehicle was in my

22.

31.

Preparers Name and Badge Number Date Reviewer's Name Date

Byron Trunnell #508 8/24/13

PROSECUTING AGENCY -.- (WHITE) REGION --- (GOLDENROD)  ADMINISTRATIVE USE ... (GREEN) OFFICER --- (BLUE)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

NARRATIVE/SUPPLEMENTAL

WPD 6a p.2 (Rev 10-98) Regiont DBEEP Page 4 ot 5
DATE OF INCIDENT/OCCURRENCE TIME (2400) CITY/COUNTY/JUDICIAL DISTRICT
August 23, 2013 2300 Guinda/ Yolo County/ Woodland Traffic Court
“X* APPLICABLE TYPE OF REPORT ('X- APPLICABLE)
K Narrative K Arrest Report O Commercial Fishing K] Hunting [ Inland Peliution [ Incident Report

[ Supplemental O Formal Complaint | [J Recreational Fishing O Trapping [0 Marine Poliution [J
Other:
Location/Subject/incident Name Arresting/Case Officer Citation Number

Pine Ranch/ Matthew Pine/ Spotlighting B. Trunnell AD2000683

2 vl : N : : :
wmmmmmgw& ered the f b I heir hands i he air. All T b
34_complied, Wardens Keiser and Shelton stopped behind me and we approached the
35. vehicle aw the vehicle was an open top Jeep Renegade with the windshield

36. folded down onto the hood. I saw that both men seated in the elevated rear seat

37. had a rifle between his legs. 1 approached the Jeep along the passenger side and

38. saw the front passenger. later identified as Daniel Levitt, had an AR style rifle

39. across his lap. I took possession of the rifle and placed it on the ground behind the |

a0 Jeep. I then took a Browning 30-06 rifle from the right rear passenger, later
41 identified as Clayton Samaniego, which I unloaded live rounds from the magazine

42. and placed it on the ground behind the Jeep. I then took a Remington Model 700
43. from the left rear passenger, later identified as Kevin Broderick, which I unloaded
44, live rounds from the magazine and placed it on the ground behind the Jeep. I then
45. removed a holstered Springfield XD .45ACP handgun from the driver, later

46. identified as Matthew Pine, and removed a loaded magazine and placed it on the

47. ground behind the Jeep. Then I removed a holstered Springfield XD .40 caliber

48. handgun from rear passenger Kevin Broderick and removed a loaded magazine

49, placing it on the ground behind the Jeep. Each man then got out of the Jeep and

s0. was searched for additional weapons. Two firearms were located on the folded

1. down windshield of the Jeep. The two were identified as a Ruger 10-22

2. Semi-automatic rifle and Remington Model 700 rifle camouflage in color. No other
s3. weapons were located other than pocket knives.

sa. Warden Keiser collected information from the firearms and identified the four
5. men as [ searched the Jeep. Inside the Jeep I located a 1,000,000 candle power

s5. spotlight between the front seats. There was an ice chest underneath the back seat
7. which contained cans of beer. Also underneath the back seat was a backpack

ss. Which contained ammunition and other hunting related items. Matthew Pine stated
so. the backpack belonged to him.

eo.  Lach of the four men has a California hunting licenses issued to them. They

o1 also each have a deer tag for this zone and a wild pig tag 1ssued to them.

62.

Preparer's Nama and Badge Number Date Reviewer's Name Date

Byron Trunnell #508 8/24/13

PROSECUTING AGENCY --- wHite) REGION ~- (Gotoenrop) ADMINISTRATIVE USE -- (Green) OFFICER — (8LUE)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

NARRATIVE/SUPPLEMENTAL

WPD 6a p.2 (Rev 10-98) Region# ~DBEEP Page 5 of 5
DATE OF INCIDENT/OCCURRENCE TIME (2400) CITY/COUNTY/JUDICIAL DISTRICT
August 23, 2013 2300 Guinda/ Yolo County/ Woodland Traffic Court
X" APPLICABLE TYPE OF REPORT (X" APPLICABLE-J
K] Namative ® Arrest Report O Commercial Fishing Xl Hunting [ Inland Pollution [ Incident Report
3 Supplemental [0 Formal Complaint | O Recreational Fishing 0 Trapping [J Marine Pollution O
Other:

LCocation/Subjectincident Name Arresting/Case Ofiicer Citation Number
Pine Ranch/ Matthew Pine/ Spotlighting B. Trunnell AD2000683
3. Each man stated they were on the ranch for a bachelor party. They stated they

ing during the da: er dinne ] ile the party was going on a
es. the house, they decided to go hunting for deer and pig before dark. Once it got

e6._dark they decided to look for a missing calf. A cow on the property had recently
67._given birth and the calf was missing. [ did not observe any cattle on the portion of
es.the property I drove through. Matthew Pine also stated some teenagers got into the

69. house two weeks ago through an unlocked door. He stated there were no damages
70. however the teenagers were contacted by a Yolo County Sheriff Deputy and a

71. report was taken but no charges were filed. Pine stated he was concerned other

72. teenagers may also access the house so they were also patrolling the property for
73. trespassers. The men stated they saw no problem driving around the property with
7a. loaded firearms while shining a spotlight since they had no intention of shooting

75. any game. Their stated purpose for being out there at that time was to search for a
76. missing calf and check on the poroperty.

77. 1 issued citation #AD2000682 to Daniel Allen Levitt for violation of California
7s. Fish and Game Code section 2005(b) - Spotlighting. I seized from Levitt and then
79. returned the Spikes Tactical 5.56 RM-15971 rifle.

go. I issued citation #AD2000683 to Matthew Jason Pine for violation of California
g1. Fish and Game Code section 2005(b) - Spotlighting. I seized from Pine the

g2. Springfield XD .45ACP US623619.

gs. | issued citation #AD2070175 to Clayton Lee Samaniego for violation of

g4, California Fish and Game Code section 2005(b) - Spotlighting. I seized from

gs. Samaniego the Browning A-bolt 30-06 #70834MY351.

gs. | 1ssued citation #AD2004831 to Kevin Joseph Broderick for violation of

g7 California Fish and Game Code section 2005(b) - Spotlighting. I seized from

gs. Broderick the Remington Model 700 Tactical .308 #RR87248A and the Springfield
go XD .40 #XD494449,

g0. 1 seized and returned the Q-beam spotlight from both Levitt and Pine, the front
o1 S€at occupants.

92.
93.

Preparer's Name and Badge Number Date Reviewer's Name Date

Byron Trunnell #508 8/24/13

PROSECUTING AGENCY — i)  REGION — (Gowpenrop) ADMINISTRATIVE USE -~ (Green) OFFICER — (sLUg)






